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organizations such as AmCham in Brazil have proven to be beneficial in reaching
the right audience in foreign markets. We continue to pursue such arrangements.

o Marketing collateral has been updated specific to our target audiences, and is
provided to State representatives to convey the strengths of our region and
represent the Charlotte region at State-attended events or meetings.

o Position & Promote:

o Business travel has been specifically targeted to promote face-to-face meetings
with international business executives, site location advisors and media contacts
to communicate the competitive advantages of operating a business in the
Charlotte region.

o The CRP continues to work closely with NCDOC as the CharlotteUSA brand is
reinforced among firms seeking consolidation or relocation to the Southeast,
taking advantage of the large pool of available talent in our region, and synergy
among similar firms.

o Targeted geographies include major East coast/West coast/Midwest markets in
U.S., Western European countries such as Germany, France and Italy, as well as
South America, specifically Brazil. The following list represents markets the
CRP business development team has visited during FY2010-2011.

Albuquerque, NM

8 Alexandria, VA
Atlanta, GA

s Chicago, IL

Dallas / Ft Worth, TX
= Greenville, SC

@ Hilton Head, SC

& Houston, TX

Los Angeles, CA

New York, NY

New Orleans, LA

San Francisco, CA

e Savannah, SC

. QOrlando, FL

@ Philadelphia, PA
Phoenix, AZ

s Washington, DC

= EU — Germany, Belgium, Netherlands, Italy
South America - Brazil

o Industry conferences and tradeshows to promote the Charlotte region are integral
to the CharlotteUSA marketing campaign. The concentration of companies
and/or consultants found at these events provides a cost effective approach to
reach as many decision makers as possible. The following list represents a list of
trade shows and events the CRP business development team has attended.

a  Aerospace Forum, Monroe, N.C.
Aircraft Interior Expo, Hamburg, Germany
Area Development Forum, New Orleans/Savannah
#  CoreNet Global, Chicago
Energy Inc., Charlotte
a  Hydro Event, Charlotte
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Please let me know if you have any questions about the enclosed materials.

Thank you very much for the opportunity to inform you about the success of the
Charlotte Regional Partnership and the growth and prosperity of the Charlotte region.

Sincerely,

Melissa Hendrick
Chief Financial Officer
Charlotte Regional Partnership
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GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
SESSION 2005

SESSION LAW 2006-263
HOUSE BILL 1417

AN ACT RELATING TO REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS.
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. Article 2 of Chapter 158 of the General Statutes is amended by adding the
following new sections to read:
"§ 158-8.5. Annual reporting requirement.

By February 15 of each year, the commissions created pursuant to G.S. 158-8.1, 158-8.2, 158-8.3,
and 158-33 shall publish a report containing the information required by this section. As a condition on
the receipt of State funds, the Charlotte Regional Partnership, Inc., the Piedmont Triad Regional
Partnership, and the Research Triangle Regional Partnership shall, by February 15 of each year, publish
a report containing the information required by this section. The commissions and partnerships shall
also submit a copy of the report to the Department of Commerce, the Office of State Budget and
Management, the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations, the Joint Legislative
Economic Development Oversight Committee, and the Fiscal Research Division of the General
Assembly. The report shall include all of the following:

1 A summary of the preceding year's program activities, objectives, and
accomplishments.

(2)  The preceding fiscal year's itemized expenditures of State funds.

3) A demonstration of how the commission's or partnership's regional economic

development and marketing strategy aligns with the State's overall economic
development and marketing strategies.
(4) A demonstration of how the commission's or partnership's involvement in promotion
activities has generated leads.
(5)  The most recent audited annual financial statement regarding State funds.
"8 158-8.6. Uniform standards.

The Department of Commerce, in consultation with the commissions created pursuant to
G.S. 158-8.1, 158-8.2. 158-8.3, and 158-33, the Charlotte Regional Partnership, Inc., the Piedmont
Triad Partnership, and the Research Triangle Regional Partnership, shall develop uniform standards for
the use of State funds related to accounting procedures, personnel practices, and purchasing and
contracts procedures. The commissions created pursuant to G.S. 158-8.1, 158-8.2, 158-8.3, and 158-33
shall follow these standards. As a condition on the receipt of State funds, the Charlotte Regional
Partnership, Inc., the Piedmont Triad Partnership, and the Research Triangle Regional Partnership shall
follow these standards.

"8 158-8.7. Use of State funds.

The commissions created pursuant to G.S. 158-8.1, 158-8.2, 158-8.3, and 158-33, the Charlotte
Regional Partnership, Inc., the Piedmont Triad Partnership, and the Research Triangle Regional
Partnership, are subject to all of the provisions of G.S. 143-6.2.

"8 158-8.8. Orientation for board members.

The commissions created pursuant to G.S. 158-8.1, 158-8.2, 158-8.3, and 158-33 shall hold an
orientation session for all newly appointed commission members. The orientation shall provide
information on the duties and responsibilities of commission members and shall include information on




the commission's policies and State law regarding conflicts of interest, financial disclosure, and ethical
behavior. At least once a year, each of these commissions shall distribute to all commission members
information on the commission's policies and State law regarding conflicts of interest, financial
disclosure, and ethical behavior."

SECTION 2. The Department of Commerce may hire a consultant to assist in the
development of the uniform standards required by G.S. 158-8.6, as enacted by Section 1 of this act. As
a condition on the receipt of State funds, the commissions created pursuant to G.S. 158-8.1, 158-8.2,
158-8.3, and 158-33, the Charlotte Regional Partnership, Inc., the Piedmont Triad Partnership, and the
Research Triangle Regional Partnership, shall pay the costs of developing the uniform standards
required by G.S. 158-8.6, as enacted by Section 1 of this act, in equal shares up to a maximum
aggregate amount of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). The Department of Commerce shall pay from
funds available in its 2006-2007 budget any costs for developing the uniform standards in excess of
fifty thousand dollars ($50,000).

SECTION 3. Section 1 of this act becomes effective October 1, 2006. The remainder of
this act becomes effective July 1, 2006.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 27" day of July, 2006.

s/ Beverly E. Perdue
President of the Senate

s/ James B. Black
Speaker of the House of Representatives

s/ Michael F. Easley
Governor

Approved 1:15 p.m. this 27" day of August, 2006
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Charlotte Regional Partnership
State Trial Balance

As of June 30, 2011
Jun 30, 11
Debit Credit
ST4200 - State Pledges 558,732.00
ST5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Commiss:ST5020 - Personnel/Benefits 147,444.52
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51080 - Econ Dev-State Personnel/Benfit 138,792.44
$T5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.1 - Business Development
Research 2,073.15
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.1 - Research Project Co Consuiting 1,999.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.3 - Survey Monkey 95.96
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.4 - Chamber Collaboration Projects 12,500.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.5 - Studies & Articles of Interest 189.86
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.7 - Factiva - Online Research Tool 845.14
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.8 - One Source - Online Research 4,950.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.9 - STDB & C2ER Research Tools 1,095.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51112 - Membership Dues 10,895.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51113 - Subscriptions 800.17
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51114 - 310 Call Program & Appt Setting 30,000.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51311 - International | European Appts 31,000.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5150 - Regional Visioning Plan:5150.14 - Friends of North Carolina 10,000.00
ST5148 - Investor Brochure 0.00
ST5149 - Collateral Materials - Inv Rel 2,580.62
S$T5200 - Information Systems & Research:ST52202 - Internet & Monitoring Services 12,119.87
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5315 - Subscriptions 2,000.14
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5325 - Equipment & Leases 0.00
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5330 - Business Insurance 29,840.32
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5340 - Postage 8,168.90
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5350 - Telephone 34,494.02
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5359 - NCPED Dues 6,000.00
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5370 - Audit Expense 15,124.35
ST5500 - Mktg & Public Relations:ST55161 - Collateral Materials 3,956.90
ST5500 - Mktg & Public Relations:ST5521 - Subscriptions - Communicat & PR 2,018.50
ST5500 - Mktg & Public Relations:ST5590 - Web Site Enhancement:ST5591 - Site & Bldg Database Upgrad-GIS 31,882.14
ST5500 - Mktg & Public Relations:ST5590 - Web Site Enhancement:ST5593 - GIS Contract - ERSI Bus Analyst 17,866.00
TOTAL 558,732.00 558,732.00
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1019-0 - Wachovia Operating

1019-0 - Wachovia Operating:PB1019 - Wachovia- Public
1019-0 - Wachovia Operating:PV1019 - Wachovia-Private
1019-0 - Wachovia Operating:ST1019 - Wachovia-State
1019 - Bank of America

1020 - Wachovia Money Market

1021 - Wachovia - Small Bus Money Mrkt
1022 - Frankfurt

1023 - First Nat'l Chicago - Frankfurt

1025 - NB Savings

1028 - Clean Air Works!

1030 - NB TABD

1031 - Bank of America - Checking Acct
1032 - Carolina Premier - Reserve Acct
PB1021 - Bank One Frankfurt

PV1022 - Cash for Employee Benefit
PV1023 - First Union - Marketing

PV1024 - Bank of America - Marketing
PV1025 - First U - Bus. Ckg. Marketing
PV1026 - Business High Performance MM
PV1027 - Business High Perf MM

S$T1022 - Bank of America - Frankfurt
S$T1023 - Wachovia - Service Charges
PV1200 - A/R

1300 - Payroll Service Customer Asset
PV1300 - Employee Receivable

PV1499 - Undeposited Funds

PB1500 - Computer Equipment & Software.
PB1520 + Accumuiated Depr- Website
PB1530 - Website

PB1560 - Accumulated Depreciation FF&E
PV1500 - Computer Equipment & Software
PV1510 - Accum Depr. - Computers & Softw
PV1520 - Website Enhancements Depreciati

Charlotte Regional Partnership

Combined Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2011

Jun 30, 11

Debit Credit

2,734,455.68
759,816.82
1,537,934.69
558,732.00
0.00
0.00
869.61
0.00
0.00
0.00
2,808.75
0.00
33,147.40
80,044.38
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
246,803.29
246,803.29
0.00
83,067.85
40,925.52
20,902.77
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

Combined Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2011

PV1530 - Website Enhancements

PV1550 - F. F. & E.

PV1560 - Accum Depr. -FF & E

PV1570 - Leasehold Improvements

PV1575 - Accum Depr - Leasehold Improve

ST1500 - Computer Equipment & Software..

S$T1510 - Accum Depr.- Computers & Softwa

PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1601 - ING 1000139-GG
PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1602 - ING-1004375-GG
PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1603 - American National
PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1604 - Capital One CD 6824
PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1605 - Capital One CD 8073
PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1606 - American National 2
PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1607 - Legg Mason

PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1608 - Legg Mason 2
PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1609 - Wachovia Bank - 9 Month CD
PV1600 - Deferred Compensation Funds:PV1610 - Wachovia 1 Month CD
PV1700 - Rent - Security Deposit

PV1900 - Accounts Payable

2000 - Transfers

2005 - DUE TO/FM STATE

2040 - 401K DEDUCTION

2050 - HEALTH INS W/H

PV2010 - Federal

PV2015 - Prepaid Private Investors

PV2020 - N.C. Withholding

PV2030 - SS/Med

PV2040 - Futa/Suta

PV2050 - Direct Deposit Liabilities

PV2052 - Bonus Payable - Admin & Oper

PV2053 - Bonus Payable - Business Dev

PV2055 - Bonus Payable - Comm & PR

PV2056 - Bonus Payable - Information Tec

PV2057 - Bonus Payable - Community Relat

Jun 30, 11

Debit

Credit

139,352.05
261,181.18

12,483.37

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
13,301.17
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

198,104.80

4,161.12

32,500.00

33,790.44
62,156.95
6,941.26
5,004.44
26,226.22
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

PV2060 - Deferred Compensation

PV2065 - Ronnie Bryant - 401(k) Loan

PV2066 - Charitable Donoations

PV2070 - Life, STD, LTD & AD&D Insurance

PV2220 - Regional Tourism (Restricted)

PV2250 - FUED Scholarship Fund

PV2260 - Public Relations Campaign

PV2300 - Film Economic Study-Restricted

PV2500 - Line of Credit-Wachovia

PV2700 - Clean Air Works! (Restricted)

ST2054 - Bonus Payable - Econ Dev-State

ST2057 - Bonus Payable - Film

2900 - Transfer

PV2400 - Lease Obligations

PV4975 - Deferred Compensation.

PV4980 - Wachovia Loan

PB3000 - Opening Bal Equity

PV3800 - Regional Tourism Restricted RE

PV3900 - Retained Earnings

ST3000 - Opening Balance Equity.

ST3900 - Retained Earnings-

PB4200 - Local Public Pledges:PB4230 - Current

PV4200 - Private Pledges:PV4230 - Current

PV4200 - Private Pledges:PV4235 - Current Investor - Project
PV4200 - Private Pledges:PV4240 - Past Due

PV4200 - Private Pledges:PV4260 - New Investor

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4301 - Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4302 - Hilton Charlotte Center City
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4305 - Time Warner Cable

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4306 - CPCC - Harris Conference Center
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4307 - Enterprise Rental Car
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4308 - Carolina Panthers - in-Kind
PV4300 - in Kind Investments:PV4310 - US Airways Tickets

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4312 - CRCBR - Char Reg Com Brd Reaitr

Combined Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2011

Jun 30, 11
Debit Credit
0.00
0.00
1,008.59
0.00
31,597.40
1,550.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
2,808.75
5,708.56
9,903.12
0.00
45,105.46
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
186,802.03
0.00
0.00
759,816.82
875,600.00
10,000.00
4,833.00
201,500.00
7,243.00
4,611.99
52,858.20
5,000.00
1,457.69
16,392.00
26,010.18
25,000.00
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

Combined Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2011

PV4300 - in Kind Investments:PV4314 - No Borders Consulting - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4315 - Tribble Creative - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4317 - Talking Points - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4320 - Lufthansa Airways Tickets
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4328 - File Vauit - In-Kind

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4329 - MPact Systems - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4330 - Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4332 - Charlotte Douglas Airport - FTZ
PV4300 - in Kind Investments:PV4333 - UNCC - In-Kind

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4335 - Eric Mower & Assoc - in-Kind
PV4300 - in Kind Investments:PV4336 - WTVI Charlotte - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4337 - The Sandwich Club - In Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4338 - Camden Grandview - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4341 - Hampton Inn & Suites

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4342 - Johnson C. Smith University
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4343 - Dixon Hughes

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4346 - The Charlotte Observer - inKind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4349 - Adams Outdoor Adver - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:pv4352 - Johnson & Wales University
PV4300 - in Kind Investments:PV4353 - ProShred Security

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4358 - The Club at Longview - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4363 - Bobcats' Sports & Ent - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4364 - Embassy Suites - Concorde
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4368 - Apple Rock Display - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4369 - DoubleTree Suite Hotel - In-Kin
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4370 - Luquire George Andrews
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4373 - Creative Catering - In-Kind
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4375 - Charlotte Business Journal
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4376 - Holiday Inn Center City - In-Ki
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4385 - Sockwell & Associates

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4386 - Integra Staffing

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4388 - K&L Gates, LLP - In-Kind
PV4300 - in Kind Investments:PV4389 - Hood Hargett Brkfst Club- InKnd
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4391 - Peak 10

Jun 30, 11

Debit Credit

2,500.00
5,000.00
15,345.44
979.13
660.00
20,000.00
5,085.00
24,000.00
5,000.00
23,100.00
600.00
278.62
300.00
136.00
5,000.00
15,000.00
19,800.00
23,700.00
5,000.00
475.00
7,980.00
45,000.00
1,025.35
5,000.00
2,424.00
34,117.50
384.00
31,247.00
1,650.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
23,222.00
11,000.00
6,120.00
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Charlotte Regional Partnership
Combined Trial Balance

As of June 30, 2011 Jun 30, 11
Debit Credit

PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4395 - CRVA - Convention Center 10,000.00
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4396 - Westin - Charlotte 240.00
PV4300 - In Kind Investments:PV4398 - Charlotte Motor Speedway 50,000.00
PV4446 - Foreign Trade Zone 34,000.00
PV4446 - Foreign Trade Zone:PV44461 - FTZ - Seminar Sponsors 35.00
PV4448 - Biz Boost 60,000.00
PV4449 - Strategic Plan 50,000.00
PV4460 - The New Energy Capitol Project 35,000.00
PV4470 - Miscellaneous - Income 939.04
PV4500 - Event Sponsorship:PV4530 - Event Sponsorship 25,100.81
PV4500 - Event Sponsorship:PV4550 - Annual Meeting - Prior Year 900.00
PV4500 - Event Sponsorship:PV4560 - Annual Meeting - Current Year 123,200.00
PV4800 - Interest 80.22
S$T4200 - State Pledges 558,732.00
PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5010 - Marketing Film & TV Recruitment:501010 - Los Angeles - Locations Show 4,231.67

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5010 - Marketing Film & TV Recruitment:PB50101 - Film Business Opportunity Fund 152.80

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5010 - Marketing Film & TV Recruitment:PB50102 - Film Advisory Meetings 260.83

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5010 - Marketing Film & TV Recruitment:PB50103 - Film - Intern Cost 104.43

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5010 - Marketing Film & TV Recruitment:PB50104 - Client Hosting - Film Related 8,877.17

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5010 - Marketing Film & TV Recruitment:PB5016 - Regional Photographs 1,717.98

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5010 - Marketing Film & TV Recruitment:PB5017 - Film Advertising - Airport, etc 372.28

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB50112 - Film Commission Meetings 52.12

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5015 - Subscriptions & Membership Dues 1,321.65

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5026 - Gifts - Film Related 59.54

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5030 - External Activities & Supp Film 1,217.40

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5035 - Film Website Related 460.00

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5040 - Mileage, Parking, Fuel - Film 999.30

PB5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Comm.:PB5081 - Film Vehicie Expenses & Fuel 12,586.28

PB5100 - Economic Development Services 0.00

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB51080 - ED Salaries & Benefits - Public 393,180.72

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB51081 - ED Vehicle Lease, Fuel, Maint. 12,948.16

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5111 - Client Hosting & Support:PB51111 - Client Hosting:51111.1 -

Meals & Entertainment 11,899.34

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5111 - Client Hosting & Support:PB51111 - Client Hosting:51111.2 -

Rental Cars/Mileage/Lodging 321.47
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

Combined Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2011

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5111 - Client Hosting & Support:PB51116 - Mileage/Parking/Fuel

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5111 - Client Hosting & Support:PB51117 - Other - Misc

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5111 - Client Hosting & Support:PB51117 - Other - Misc:PV5193 - Energy
Capital Consulting Proj

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5111 - Client Hosting & Support:PB51118 - Internet Access & Linked-in
Srv

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5111 - Client Hosting & Support:PB51119 - Hoot Suite Social Media
PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5115 - State & Regional Networking

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5119 - Raleigh/Columbia Trips

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5110 - Bus Dev - External Act & Events:PB5186 - Economic Development Meetings

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5113 - Rural Awareness Strategy

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5121 - Atlanta Mission:5121.1 - Atlanta / Greenville Mission
PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5123 - Southern California Mission

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5124 - Domestic - Other - Opportunity

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5125 - Washington DC/Northern Virginia

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5126 - Chicago Mission

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5127 - Texas Mission (Dallas)

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5128 - Northeast Mission - NY NJ PA CT:5128.3 - New York Trips
PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB51331 - Roundtable of the South

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB51332 - NC Friends -

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5139 - Conferences & Tradeshows

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5139 - Conferences & Tradeshows:5139.1 - Corenet

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5139 - Conferences & Tradeshows:5139.12 - NA Comm French Foreign
Trade Ad

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5139 - Conferences & Tradeshows:5139.13 - PRI Trade Show

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5139 - Conferences & Tradeshows:5139.2 - Industrial Management Council

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5139 - Conferences & Tradeshows:5139.5 - Emerging Sectors Industry
Event

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5120 - N. A. Business Dev Activities:PB5139 - Conferences & Tradeshows:5139.8 - Area Develop Consultants
Confer

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5130 - International Business Missions:PB5135 - European Mission
PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5130 - International Business Missions:PB51357 - European Trade Shows

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5130 - International Business Missions:PB51358 - International Marketing Collat

Jun 30, 11

Debit

Credit

2,379.75

3,155.76

51,069.02

721.62

152.97
4,583.86
1,787.73

658.37
1,175.36

1,574.35
3,275.93
5,459.99
1,393.66
1,563.09

664.59

2,034.99
1,773.44
2,267.92

884.43
9,302.93

77.00

2,176.25

17,251.27

1,628.31

1,727.25
10,227.49
12,645.40

1,010.00
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

Combined Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2011

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5130 - International Business Missions:PB5136 - International Opportunity
PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5130 - international Business Missions:PB51381 - German Delegation - Interni Opp
PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB51601 - NCPED/NCEDG Related Expenses

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PB5185 - Professional Development ED

PB5100 - Economic Development Services:PV5191 - Business Dev & Marketing Mtgs.

PB5140 - Community Relations.:5143.5 - NC & SC Legislative Receptions

PB5140 - Community Relations.:PB5142 - Board & Leadership Meetings

PB5140 - Community Relations.:PB5142 - Board & Leadership Meetings:PB51428 - Past Chairmans Receptions
PB5140 - Community Relations.:PB5143 - Governmental Affairs.:5143.1 - EDAC/Public Officials Meetings

PB5140 - Community Relations.:PB5143 - Governmental Affairs.:5143.6 - Governmental Subscriptions

PB5140 - Community Relations.:PB5144 - Sponsorship & Events

PB5200 - Information Systems & Research.:PB52201 - Computer Hardware

PB5200 - Information Systems & Research.:PB52202 - Website & Internet Monitoring

PB5200 - Information Systems & Research.:PB52203 - Computer Upgrades

PB5200 - Information Systems & Research.:PB52204 - Software Upgrades

PB5200 - Information Systems & Research.:PB52205 - Technology / Website Upgrades

PB5200 - information Systems & Research.:PB52206 - IT Supplies & Subscriptions

PB5200 - Information Systems & Research.:PB52300 - IT External Act & Support

PB5300 - Administration & Operations:PB5314 - Membership Dues

PB5300 - Administration & Operations:PB5315 - Regional Networking

PB5300 - Administration & Operations:PB5359 - NCEDG Dues

PB5300 - Administration & Operations:PB5378 - Consultants - Retreat

PB5300 - Administration & Operations:PB5385 - Professional Development -IEDC

PB5300 - Administration & Operations:PB5386 - IEDC

PB5300 - Administration & Operations:PV5377 - Compensation Survey

PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5510 - Membership Dues

PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5515 - Advertising & Public Relations

PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5515 - Advertising & Public Relations:5515.8 - Advertising - ED & Film
PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5516 - Mktg & Bus Opportunity Missions:5516.3 - Charlotte USA - Promotional Itm
PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5518 - Mktg & Business Dev Events:5518.11 - Event Sponsorship

PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5518 - Mktg & Business Dev Events:5518.12 - FUED Related

PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5518 - Mktg & Business Dev Events:5518.3 - Consultant Hosting / Site Locat
PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5518 - Mktg & Business Dev Events:5518.7 - Sporting Events

PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5523 - Mileage, Parking, Travel Relate

Jun 30, 11

Debit

Credit

30,337.33
1,417.25
4,079.74
8,216.83

158.11
1,338.26
6,704.89
1,091.91
4,965.68

154.95

36,118.66

447.58

425.00

455.19
2,083.03

34.82
1,911.45

635.46
5,746.00
5,765.34

10,000.00

10,256.67
6,595.32
1,240.74
5,000.00

612.00
3,096.25
6,644.30
1,000.00
3,125.00

305.00
2,072.41
2,901.25

142.01
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

Combined Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2011

PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5524 - Ad Placement

PB5500 - Marketing & Public Relations:PB5540 - Entertainment

PV5000 - Charlotte Reg Film Commiss:PV50110 - Film Comm Guide - In-Kind

PV5000 - Charlotte Reg Film Commiss:PV50142 - Film Comm - Hotel - in-Kind

PV5000 - Charlotte Reg Film Commiss:PV50145 - Film Transportation - In-Kind

PV50109 - Film Comm Marketing - In-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV51080 - Econ Dev - Salaries & Benefits

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV51084 - ED Recruiting

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5124 - ED Special Events In-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5126 - ED Recruiting - In-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5127 - Brazil Mission - In-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5128 - Research Related - In-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5135 - European Mis- USAirways In Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5139 - Conferences -US Airways In-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5151 - US Missions US Airways- in-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5168 - Biz Boost - Expenses

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5181 - Lufthansa Airways Tickets

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5182 - Discounted Hotel Client Hosting

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV51851 - ED Prof Dev - US Air In-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV51852 - Website Development - In-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV51857 - Charlotte Bobcats Bus Dev-Inknd

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV51858 - Business Development In-Kind

PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5188 - Foreign Trade Zone Expenses:PV51881 - FTZ - Consulting Expenses
PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5188 - Foreign Trade Zone Expenses:PV51882 - FTZ - Project Manager Expenses
PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5188 - Foreign Trade Zone Expenses:PV51884 - FTZ - Conferences
PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5188 - Foreign Trade Zone Expenses:PV51886 - FTZ - Membership Renewal
PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5188 - Foreign Trade Zone Expenses:PV51888 - Foreign Trade Zone - In-Kind
PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5188 - Foreign Trade Zone Expenses:PV51889 - FTZ - Legal Fees - In-Kind
PV51000 - Economic Development:PV5194 - Strategic Plan

PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5141 - Fund Development:5141.12 - In-Kind - Holiday Reception

PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5141 - Fund Development:5141.2 - Holiday Open House

PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5141 - Fund Development:5141.4 - Partner Meetings/Entertainment

PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5141 - Fund Development:5141.45 - Potential Investors - Meetings

Jun 30, 11

Debit

Credit

1,320.00
32.52
10,565.00
3,100.00
1,457.69
7,723.60
0.00
184,366.89
436.54
1,846.85
25,000.00
2,500.00
3,500.00
6,848.88
5,062.00
7,387.60
20,000.00
979.13
1,650.00
730.40
25,550.00
33,750.00
40,345.44
180.86
154.31
2,009.73
1,200.00
222.90
23,222.00
78,030.01
384.00
6,274.26
4,290.22
2,048.96
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

Combined Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2011

PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5141 - Fund Development:5141.46 - Investor Relations Meetings
PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5141 - Fund Development:5141.47 - Networking - In-Kind -

PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5142 - Community Relations:5142.1 - Membership Dues

PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5142 - Community Relations:5142.2 - Subscriptions

PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5142 - Community Relations:5142.51 - Annual Meeting - Prior Year
PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5142 - Community Relations:5142.52 - Annual Meeting - Current Year
PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5142 - Community Relations:5142.6 - investor Forum Expenses
PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5142 - Community Relations:5142.9 - Credit Card Processing Charges
PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5142 - Community Relations:5142527 - Annual Meeting In-Kind
PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5142 - Community Relations:PV51427 - Board/BOC Meetings - In-Kind
PV5140 - Community Relations:PV5143 - Governmental Affairs:PV51434 - Legislative Receptions -In-Kind
PV5140 - Community Relations:PV51480 - Comm Relations - Salary & Benft

PV5200 - Information Systems

PV5200 - information Systems:PV52080 - Info Systems Salaries & Benefit

PV5200 - information Systems:PV5211 - IT - Professional Development

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5311 - Rent - Office Space

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5313 - Storage Facilities

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5315 - External Activities & Support:5315.11 - Membership Dues - In-Kind
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5315 - External Activities & Support:5315.3 - Gifts:315.3.3 - Staff
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5315 - External Activities & Support:5315.3 - Gifts:315.3.4 - Sympathy
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5315 - External Activities & Support:5315.4 - Mileage/Parking

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5315 - External Activities & Support:5315.44 - Parking - Employee
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5315 - External Activities & Support:5315.45 - Parking - Validated
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5315 - External Activities & Support:5315.5 - Entertainment:315.5.3 - Staff Expense
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5315 - External Activities & Support:5337.10 - Event & Catering In-Kind
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5320 - Supplies

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5321 - Recycling Services

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5324 - Copier Lease

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5326 - Office Equipment & Leases

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5335 - Office Furn & Equip - In-Kind

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5338 - Offsite Storage - In-Kind

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5339 - Audit Related - In-Kind

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV53401 - Attorney Fees - In-Kind

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5350 - Bank Service Charges

Jun 30, 11

Debit

Credit

873.00
11,000.00
35.00
69.00
362.27
68,542.22
337.22
2,163.15
113,581.00
22,525.35
5,000.00
145,344.37
0.00
66,258.98
1,660.36
151,515.66
3,061.40
7,980.00
12.16
514.07
1,611.02
10,406.00
9,401.00
5,821.44
278.62
20,683.42
427.50
32,709.52
5,011.75
20,000.00
660.00
15,000.00
12,328.00
1,284.56
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

Combined Trial Balance
As of June 30, 2011

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5352 - Interest on Leases

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5365 - Payroll Expenses

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5366 - Sockwell & Assoc In-Kind - Cons
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5375 - Consultant Expense

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV53752 - Consultant / Professional Srvcs
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5376 - Consulting Srvcs - In-Kind
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5380 - Staff Salaries & Benefits

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5381 - Car Leases / Fuel / Maintenance
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5383 - Deferred Compensation

PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5384 - Prof Dev - US Airways - In-Kind
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV53851 - Professional Mtgs. - Reimbursed
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV5388 - Speaking Engagements - In-Kind
PV5300 - Admin. & Operations:PV55852 - Meeting Space In-Kind

PV5400 - Charlotte USA Marketing Exp.:PV5440 - Advertising - InKind
PV5500 - Marketing & PR:5515.22 - Advertising Related - In-Kind

PV5500 - Marketing & PR:PV55080 - Comm & PR - Salaries & Benefits
PV5500 - Marketing & PR:PV55187 - Sporting Events - In-Kind

PV5500 - Marketing & PR:PV55188 - Sporting Event Advertising

PV5500 - Marketing & PR:PV5530 - Web Hosting In-Kind

PV5500 - Marketing & PR:PV5532 - Recycling Services - In-Kind

PV5531 - Internet Hosting/Cable In-Kind

PV5800 - Admin & Oper - Misc & Overhead

PV7000 - LOC Repayments:PV7010 - Interest

PV8000 - Deprec. Expense

ST5000 - Charlotte Regional Film Commiss:ST5020 - Personnel/Benefits

S$T5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51080 - Econ Dev-State Personnel/Benfit

S$T5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.1 - Business Development
Research

S$T5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.1 - Research Project Co Consulting

S$T5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.3 - Survey Monkey

$T5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.4 - Chamber Collaboration Projects

ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research
Tools:113.2.5 - Studies & Articles of Interest

Jun 30, 11

Debit

Credit

4,792.39
2,216.97
25,000.00
3,846.17
1,270.86
29,009.29
354,272.91
7,255.64
25,000.00
1,058.50

1,175.80
2,145.10
65,736.00
4375
90,066.29
21,250.00
46,392.00
6,120.00
475.00
6,358.20
1,122.00
968.75
70,120.62
147,444.52
138,792.44

2,073.15

1,999.00

95.96

12,500.00

189.86

560.32
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Charlotte Regional Partnership
Combined Trial Balance

As of June 30, 2011 Jun 30, 11
Debit Credit

ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research

Tools:113.2.7 - Factiva - Online Research Tool 845.14
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research

Tools:113.2.8 - One Source - Online Research 4,950.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5110 - External Marketing & Promotions:ST5113 - Industry Research Marketing:5113.2 - Project Research

Tools:113.2.9 - STDB & C2ER Research Tools 1,095.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51112 - Membership Dues 10,895.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51113 - Subscriptions 800.17
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51114 - 310 Call Program & Appt Setting 30,000.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST51311 - International | European Appts 31,000.00
ST5100 - Economic Development Activities:ST5150 - Regional Visioning Plan:5150.14 - Friends of North Carolina 10,000.00
ST5148 - investor Brochure 0.00
ST5149 - Collateral Materials - Inv Rel 2,580.62
ST5200 - Information Systems & Research:ST52202 - Internet & Monitoring Services 12,119.87
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5315 - Subscriptions 2,000.14
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5325 - Equipment & Leases 0.00
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5330 - Business Insurance 29,840.32
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5340 - Postage 8,168.90
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5350 - Telephone 34,494.02
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5359 - NCPED Dues 6,000.00
ST5300 - Administration & Operations.:ST5370 - Audit Expense 15,124.35
ST5500 - Mktg & Public Relations:ST55161 - Collateral Materials 3,956.90
ST5500 - Mktg & Public Relations:ST5521 - Subscriptions - Communicat & PR 2,018.50
ST5500 - Mktg & Public Relations:ST5590 - Web Site Enhancement:ST5591 - Site & Bldg Database Upgrad-GiS 31,882.14
ST5500 - Mktg & Public Relations:ST5590 - Web Site Enhancement:ST5593 - GIS Contract - ERSI Bus Analyst 17,866.00
PV41001 - Loss/Gain on Sale/Dis of Assets 632.78

TOTAL 7,051,695.71 7,051,695.71
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

State Funds Transaction Detail by Account

July 2010 through June 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Check 07/20/2010 14286 UNUM Group insurance benefits 7/1/10 - 7/30/10 EDS 152.26
Check 07/20/2010 14288 Security Life Ins. Company of America Dental Insurance - August premiums 76.76
Paycheck 07/30/2010 14303 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,544.08
Paycheck 07/30/2010 14303 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 07/30/2010 14303 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 07/30/2010 14303 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 07/30/2010 14313 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,363.64
Paycheck 07/30/2010 14313 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 07/30/2010 14313 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 511.36
Paycheck 07/30/2010 14313 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
General Journal 07/30/2010 PR07302010 7/30/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic D 338.05
Check 07/31/2010 eft American Funds 07/30/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 318.75
General Journal 07/31/2010 PR07312010 07/31/10 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic De 21.24
Paycheck 08/02/2010 14317 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 152.63
Paycheck 08/02/2010 14317 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/02/2010 14327 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 125.00
Paycheck 08/02/2010 14327 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (18.75)
Check 08/04/2010 eft American Funds 07/31/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State - 21.25
Check 08/04/2010 14341 UNUM Group Insurance benefits 8/1/10-8/31/10 -EDs 152.26
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14360 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,544.08
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14360 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14360 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14360 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14369 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,500.00
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14369 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14369 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 375.00
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14369 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
General Journal 08/13/2010 PR08152010 8/15/10- Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic Deve 338.06
Check 08/13/2010 eft American Funds 08/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 281.25
Check 08/13/2010 eft American Funds 08/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 37.50
Check 08/15/2010 eft American Funds 08/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 0.00
Check 08/15/2010 eft American Funds 08/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 0.00
Check 08/17/2010 14404 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical benefits for September 2010 ED State 994.96
Check 08/26/2010 14420 Security Life Ins. Company of America September dental premiums - Econ Dev. State 76.76
Check 08/26/2010 14434 UNUM Group Insurance benefits 09/01/2010-09/30/2010 - 152.26
General Journal 08/30/2010 PR08152010 08/30/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 338.06
Check 08/30/2010 eft American Funds 08/30/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 08/30/2010 eft American Funds 08/30/2010 ~ 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

State Funds Transaction Detail by Account
July 2010 through June 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14440 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,544.08
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14440 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14440 Coibert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14440 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14449 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,875.00
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14449 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14449 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14449 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 09/14/2010 14503 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits for October 2010 - Economic Devt 994.96
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14472 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 1,850.24
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14472 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14472 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 693.84
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14472 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14481 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,193.18
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14481 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14481 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 681.82
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14481 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 09/15/2010 EFT American Funds 09/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 09/15/2010 EFT American Funds 09/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
General Journal 09/15/2010 PR09152010 09/15/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 338.06
Check 09/21/2010 14518 Security Life Ins. Company of America October dental premiums - ED State 76.76
Check 09/22/2010 14519 UNUM Group Insurance 10/1 - 10/31 - Group Insurance 10 152.26
General Journal 09/28/2010 PR09302010 09/30/10 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic D¢ 338.07
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14549 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,544.08
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14549 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14549 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14549 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14558 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,704.55
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14558 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14558 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 170.45
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14558 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 09/30/2010 eft American Funds 09/30/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 09/30/2010 eft American Funds 09/30/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Check 10/13/2010 EFT American Funds Safe Harbor Match Calculation 1/1/09 to 3/15/09 - E 860.49
General Journal 10/13/2010 PR10152010 10/15/10 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic De 338.05
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14580 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,312.80
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14580 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14580 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 231.28
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

State Funds Transaction Detail by Account
July 2010 through June 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14580 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14589 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,022.73
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14589 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14589 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 852.27
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14589 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 10/15/2010 eft American Funds 10/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 10/15/2010 eft American Funds 10/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Check 10/20/2010 14609 Blue Cross Biue Shield Medical Benefits - November 2010 - Economic Dev 994.96
Check 10/20/2010 14620 Security Life Ins. Company of America Dental Insurance - November premium - Economic 76.76
General Journal 10/27/2010 PR10312010 10/31/10 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic Dt 338.06
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14641 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,416.88
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14641 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 127.20
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14641 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14641 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14650 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,875.00
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14650 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14650 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14650 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 10/31/2010 eft American Funds 10/31/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 10/31/2010 eft American Funds 10/31/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Check 11/08/2010 14668 UNUM November 2010 insurance premium -ED State 152.26
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14690 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,081.52
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14690 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 462.56
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14690 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14690 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14699 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,875.00
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14699 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14699 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14699 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
General Journal 11/15/2010 PR11152010 11/15/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 338.06
Check 11/15/2010 eft , American Funds 11/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 11/15/2010 eft American Funds 11/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Check 11/17/2010 14704 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits - December 2010 - ED State 994.96
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14730 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,544.08
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14730 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14730 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14730 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14739 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,875.00
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Charlotte Regional Partnership

State Funds Transaction Detail by Account
July 2010 through June 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14739 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14739 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14739 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
General Journal 11/30/2010 PR11302010 11/30/2010 - Payroli - Employer Taxes - Economic 338.06
Check 11/30/2010 eft American Funds 11/30/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 11/30/2010 eft American Funds 11/30/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Check 11/30/2010 14745 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 12/1 - 12/31/2010 - EDS 152.26
Check 11/30/2010 14747 Security Life Ins. Company of America December dental insurance premium - EDS 76.76
Check 12/13/2010 14763 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits - January 2010 - EDS 994.96
General Journal 12/14/2010 PR12152010 12/15/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 338.05
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14785 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,544.08
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14785 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14785 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14785 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14794 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,5634.09
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14794 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 340.91
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14794 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14794 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 12/15/2010 EFT American Funds 12/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 12/15/2010 EFT American Funds 12/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14823 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,120.07
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14823 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 424,01
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14823 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14823 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14832 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,607.14
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14832 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 267.86
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14832 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14832 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 12/31/2010 14848 Security Life Ins. Company of America Dental Insurance January 2011 premium - EDS 76.76
Check 12/31/2010 14858 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 1/1/2011 - 1/31/2011 - EL 152.26
General Journal 12/31/2010 PR12312010 12/31/10 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic De 330.32
Check 12/31/2010 eft American Funds 12/31/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 12/31/2010 eft American Funds 12/31/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
General Journal 01/13/2011 PR01152011 01/15/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 442.35
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14891 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,544.08
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14891 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14891 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14891 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
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State Funds Transaction Detail by Account
July 2010 through June 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14900 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,875.00
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14900 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14900 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14900 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 01/15/2011 eft American Funds 01/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 01/15/2011 eft American Funds 01/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Check 01/19/2011 14907 Security Life Ins. Company of America Dental Insurance - February Premiums - EDS 76.76
Check 01/25/2011 14928 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 2/1/2011 - 2/28/2011 - EL 183.52
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14937 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,312.80
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14937 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 231.28
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14937 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14937 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14946 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,875.00
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14946 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14946 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14946 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
General Journal 01/31/2011 PR0O1312011 01/31/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 442.37
Check 01/31/2011 eft American Funds 01/31/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 01/31/2011 eft American Funds 01/31/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Check 02/03/2011 14971 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits February 2011 - ED State 1,144.30
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14984 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 1,850.24
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14984 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 693.84
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14984 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14984 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14992 Rogerson, Russell N. Direct Deposit 4,666.67
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14994 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,704.55
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14994 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 170.45
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14994 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14994 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
General Journal 02/15/2011 PR02152011 02/15/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 373.64
Check 02/17/2011 eft American Funds 02/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 02/17/2011 eft American Funds 02/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Check 02/17/2011 15027 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits March 2011 -ED state 1,144.30
Check 02/23/2011 15046 Security Life Ins. Company of America Dental Insurance March premiums - EDS 76.76
Check 02/23/2011 15048 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 3/1/2011 - 3/31/2011 - El 167.89
Check 02/24/2011 EFT American Funds 02/28/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 02/24/2011 EFT American Funds 02/28/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15057 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,261.40
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State Funds Transaction Detail by Account

July 2010 through June 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15057 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 282.68
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15057 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15057 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15065 Rogerson, Russell N. Direct Deposit 3,629.63
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15067 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 72917
Paycheck 02/28/2011 150867 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,145.83
Paycheck 02/28/2011 150867 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15067 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
General Journal 02/28/2011 PR02282011 02/28/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 396.78
General Journal 02/28/2011 PRADJ022811 JV to reclass Russ Rogerson 02/15/2011 Salary fro (4,666.67)
General Journal 02/28/2011 PRADJ022811 JV to reclass Russ Rogerson 02/28/2011 Salary fro (3,629.63)
Check 03/10/2011 15100 Guardian Life Insurance Company Dental and Vision Insurance binder check - EDS 81.94
General Journal 03/14/2011 PR03152011 03/15/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 385.79
Check 03/14/2011 eft American Funds 03/15/11 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 03/14/2011 eft American Funds 03/15/11 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15125 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,312,80
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15125 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 231.28
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15125 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15125 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15133 Rogerson, Russell N. Direct Deposit 4,666.67
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15135 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,193.18
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15135 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 681.82
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15135 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15135 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 03/15/2011 15139 Biue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits - April 2011 ~ EDS 1,144.30
Check 03/23/2011 15158 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 4/1/11 - 4/30/11 - ED Sta 167.89
General Journal 03/28/2011 PR02282013 03/31/11 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic De 385.79
Check 03/28/2011 EFT American Funds 03/31/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 03/28/2011 EFT American Funds 03/31/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15168 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,428.44
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15168 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 115.64
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15168 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15168 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15176 Rogerson, Russell N. Direct Deposit 4,666.67
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15178 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,875.00
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15178 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15178 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15178 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
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July 2010 through June 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
General Journal 03/31/2011 PRADJ033111 JV to reclass Russ Rogerson 03/15/2011 salary frol (4,666.67)
General Journal 03/31/2011 PRADJ033111 JV to reclass Russ Rogerson 03/31/2011 salary fro! (4,666.67)
Check 04/12/2011 15221 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits - May 2011 - ED State 1,144.30
General Journal 04/14/2011 PR04152011 04/15/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 385.77
Check 04/14/2011 eft American Funds 04/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 04/14/2011 eft American Funds 04/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15233 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,312.80
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15233 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 231.28
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15233 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15233 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15241 Rogerson, Russell N. Direct Deposit 4,666.67
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15243 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,875.00
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15243 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15243 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15243 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 04/20/2011 15256 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 5/1 - 5/30/11 - EDs 167.89
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15273 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,035.26
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15273 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 508.82
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15273 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15273 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15281 Rogerson, Russell N. Direct Deposit 4,200.00
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15283 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,781.25
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15283 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 93.75
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15283 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15283 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
General Journal 04/29/2011 PRTAX043011 04/30/11 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic De 378.74
Check 04/29/2011 eft American Funds 04/30/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 04/29/2011 eft American Funds 04/30/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
General Journal 04/30/2011 PRADJ043011 JV to reclass Russ Rogerson 04/15/2011 salary froi (4,666.67)
General Journal 04/30/2011 PRADJ043011 JV to reclass Russ Rogerson 04/30/2011 salary frol (4,200.00)
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15339 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,544.08
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15339 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15339 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15339 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15345 Rogerson, Russell N. Direct Deposit 4,666.67
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15348 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,781.25
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15348 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 93.75
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15348 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
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Paycheck 05/13/2011 15348 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 05/18/2011 15323 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits June 2011 -ED state 1,144.30
Check 05/18/2011 15332 Guardian Life Insurance Company Dental and vision Insurance 5/1/11 - 5/31/11 -ED & 81.94
General Journal 05/20/2011 PRTAX051511 05152011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic D 358.32
Check 05/20/2011 eft American Funds 05/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 05/20/2011 eft American Funds 05/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
Check 05/23/2011 15360 Guardian Life Insurance Company Dental and vision Insurance 6/1 - 6/30/11-ED S 81.94
Check 05/23/2011 15361 UNUM Group Insurance 6/1-6/30-ED s 167.89
General Journal 05/26/2011 PRTAX051511 05/31/11 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic De 358.31
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15372 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 1,850.24
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15372 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 693.84
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15372 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/27/2011 156372 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15379 Rogerson, Russell N. Direct Deposit 4,666.67
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15381 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,875.00
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15381 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15381 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15381 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
Check 05/31/2011 eft American Funds 05/31/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 05/31/2011 eft American Funds 05/31/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
General Journal 05/31/2011 PRADJ053111 JV to reclass Russ Rogerson 05/15/2011 salary frol (4,666.67)
General Journal 05/31/2011 PRADJ053111 JV to reclass Russ Rogerson 05/31/2011 salary frol (4,666.67)
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15428 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,544.08
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15428 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15428 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15428 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit (76.32)
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15436 Rogerson, Russell N. Direct Deposit 3,393.94
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15437 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 1,363.64
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15437 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 511.36
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15437 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15437 Whisnant, Dianna L. Direct Deposit (281.25)
General Journal 06/15/2011 PR06152011 06/15/11 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic De 358.31
Check 06/15/2011 eft American Funds 06/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - ED State 357.57
Check 06/15/2011 eft American Funds 06/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - ED State 88.38
General Journal 06/29/2011 PR06302011 06/30/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Economic 338.07
Paycheck 06/30/2011 15496 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 2,197.16
Paycheck 06/30/2011 15496 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 346.92
Paycheck 06/30/2011 15496 Colbert, Juawana J Direct Deposit 0.00
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Check 09/22/2010 14523 American Express DS - Google - Adword Advertising 115.49

Check 10/20/2010 14627 American Express DS - Google - Adwords Advertising 118.45

Check 11/17/2010 14715 American Express DS - Google Inc - Adwords Advertising 119.69

Check 12/17/2010 14814 American Express DS - Google Inc - Adwords Advertising 69.63

Check 12/17/2010 14814 American Express DS - Shell Qil - Fuel 72.58

Check 01/25/2011 14927 American Express DS - Google Inc - Adwords Advertising 178.34

Check 02/17/2011 15031 American Express DS - Google Inc - Adwords Advertising 203.80

Check 03/21/2011 15143 American Express DS - Google Inc - Adwords Advertising 156.21

Check 04/19/2011 15250 American Express DS - Google - Adwords Advertising 316.64

Check 05/18/2011 15314 American Express DS - Google - Adwords Advertising 299.34

Check 06/16/2011 15460 American Express DS - Google Inc - Adwords Advertising 289.14

Total 5113.1 - Business Development Research 2,073.15 2,073.15
5113.2 - Project Research Tools

113.2.1 - Research Project Co Consulting

Check 06/17/2011 15475 Business Card VG - CMC International - ARG Publisher for ArcGIS 1,999.00
Total 113.2.1 - Research Project Co Consuiting 1,999.00 1,999.00
113.2.3 - Survey Monkey

Check 03/10/2011 15108 Business Card VG - Survey Monkey.Com - Networking 23.99

Check 04/30/2011 14249 Business Card VG - Survey Monkey - Research 23.99

Check 05/13/2011 15298 Business Card VG - Survey Monkey - Research 23.99

Check 06/15/2011 15449 Business Card VG - Survey Monkey - Research 23.99
Total 113.2.3 - Survey Monkey 95.96 95.96
113.2.4 - Chamber Collaboration Projects

Check 06/08/2011 15419 Charlotte Chamber of Commerce major employers, Manufacuring and foreign firms d 12,500.00
Total 113.2.4 - Chamber Collaboration Projects 12,500.00 12,500.00
113.2.5 - Studies & Articies of Interest

Check 09/14/2010 14500 State of North Carolina 2010 SDC Annual Conference Registration "Busine 15.00

Check 11/11/2010 14682 Business Card VG - Istock International - Pay-as-you-go photo cres 39.50

Check 11/11/2010 14682 Business Card VG - inmagene Limited - 15 download credits 15.00

Check 11/11/2010 14682 Business Card VG - International Trasaction Fee - Pay-as-you-go - 0.45

Check 06/15/2011 15449 Business Card VG - Docstoc.com - Research information 19.95

Check 06/15/2011 15449 Business Card VG - Data Download - NC Defense Contractor List 49.98

Check 06/15/2011 15449 Business Card VG - Data Download - SC Defense Contractor List 49.98
Total 113.2.5 - Studies & Articles of Interest 189.86 189.86
113.2.7 - Factiva - Online Research Tool

Check 08/17/2010 14397 Business Card VG - Dow Jones Media - Dow Jones Research 42.75
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Paycheck 08/13/2010 14367 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14367 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14367 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/13/2010 14367 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
General Journal 08/13/2010 PR08152010 8/15/10 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 359.40
Check 08/13/2010 eft American Funds 08/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 08/13/2010 eft American Funds 08/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Fiim 88.95
Check 08/15/2010 eft American Funds 08/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 0.00
Check 08/15/2010 eft American Funds 08/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 0.00
Check 08/17/2010 14404 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical benefits for September 2010 Film 1,240.68
Check 08/26/2010 14420 Security Life Ins. Company of America September dental premiums - Film 76.76
Check 08/26/2010 14434 UNUM Group Insurance benefits 09/01/2010-09/30/2010 - 125.52
General Journal 08/30/2010 PR08152010 08/30/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 359.39
Check 08/30/2010 eft American Funds 08/30/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 08/30/2010 eft American Funds 08/30/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14438 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14438 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14438 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14438 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14447 Petty, Elizabeth A, Direct Deposit 2,682.29
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14447 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14447 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 536.46
Paycheck 08/31/2010 14447 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 09/14/2010 14503 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits for October 2010 - Film 1,240.68
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14470 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,061.10
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14470 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 167.54
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14470 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14470 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14479 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 1,463.07
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14479 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14479 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 1,755.68
Paycheck 09/15/2010 14479 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 09/15/2010 EFT American Funds 09/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 09/15/2010 EFT American Funds 09/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
General Journal 09/15/2010 PR09152010 09/15/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 356.21
Check 09/21/2010 14518 Security Life Ins. Company of America October dental premiums - Film 76.76
Check 09/22/2010 14519 UNUM Group Insurance 10/1 - 10/31 -Film 125.52
General Journal 09/28/2010 PR09302010 09/30/10 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 340.21
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Paycheck 09/29/2010 14547 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,005.25
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14547 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 223.39
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14547 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14547 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14556 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14556 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14556 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 09/29/2010 14556 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 09/30/2010 eft American Funds 09/30/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 09/30/2010 eft American Funds 09/30/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Check 10/13/2010 EFT American Funds Safe Harbor Match Calculation 1/1/09 to 3/15/09 - F 889.48
General Journal 10/13/2010 PR10152010 10/15/10 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 340.24
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14578 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,005.25
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14578 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 223.39
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14578 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14578 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14587 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 1,755.69
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14587 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 292.61
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14587 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 1,170.45
Paycheck 10/14/2010 14587 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 10/15/2010 eft American Funds 10/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 10/15/2010 eft American Funds 10/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Check 10/20/2010 14609 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits - November 2010 ~Film 1,240.68
Check 10/20/2010 14620 Security Life Ins. Company of America Dental Insurance - November premium -Film 76.76
General Journal 10/27/2010 PR10312010 10/31/10 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 340.22
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14639 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14639 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14639 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14639 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14648 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.74
Paycheck 10/28/2010 14648 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14648 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 10/29/2010 14648 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.62)
Check 10/31/2010 eft American Funds 10/31/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.19
Check 10/31/2010 eft American Funds 10/31/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Check 11/08/2010 14668 UNUM November 2010 insurance premium - Film 125.52
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14688 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14688 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
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Paycheck 11/12/2010 14688 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14688 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14697 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 2,926.14
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14697 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 292.61
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14697 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/12/2010 14697 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
General Journal 11/15/2010 PR11152010 11/15/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 340.23
Check 11/15/2010 eft American Funds 11/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 11/15/2010 eft American Funds 11/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.94
Check 11/17/2010 14704 Biue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits - December 2010 - Film 1,240.68
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14728 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 893.56
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14728 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 335.08
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14728 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14728 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14737 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14737 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14737 Petty, Elizabeth A, Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 11/26/2010 14737 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
General Journal 11/30/2010 PR11302010 11/30/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 340.21
Check 11/30/2010 eft American Funds 11/30/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 11/30/2010 eft American Funds 11/30/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.94
Check 11/30/2010 14745 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 12/1 - 12/31/2010 - Film 125.52
Check 11/30/2010 14747 Security Life Ins. Company of America December dental insurance premium - Film 76.76
Check 12/13/2010 14763 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits - January 2010 - Film 1,240.68
General Journal 12/14/2010 PR12152010 12/15/2010 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 340.24
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14783 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14783 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14783 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14783 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14792 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14792 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14792 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/15/2010 14792 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 12/15/2010 EFT American Funds 12/15/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferrai - Film 475.20
Check 12/15/2010 EFT American Funds 12/15/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.94
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14821 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14821 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14821 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
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Paycheck 12/30/2010 14821 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14830 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 2,414.06
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14830 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 804.69
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14830 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 12/30/2010 14830 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 12/31/2010 14848 Security Life Ins. Company of America Dental Insurance January 2011 premium - Film 76.76
Check 12/31/2010 14858 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 1/1/2011 - 1/31/2011 - Fil 125.52
General Journal 12/31/2010 PR12312010 12/31/10 - Payroli - Employer Taxes - Film 460.82
Check 12/31/2010 eft American Funds 12/31/2010 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 12/31/2010 eft American Funds 12/31/2010 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
General Journal 01/13/2011 PR01152011 01/15/2011 - Payroil - Employer Taxes - Film 44519
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14889 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14889 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14889 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14889 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14898 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14898 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14898 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/14/2011 14898 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 01/15/2011 eft American Funds 01/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 01/15/2011 eft American Funds 01/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Check 01/19/2011 14907 Security Life ins. Company of America Dental Insurance - February Premiums - Film 76.76
Check 01/25/2011 14928 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 2/1/2011 - 2/28/2011 - Fil 212.14
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14935 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14935 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14935 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14935 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14944 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14944 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14944 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 01/28/2011 14944 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
General Journal 01/31/2011 PR01312011 01/31/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 445.18
Check 01/31/2011 eft American Funds 01/31/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 01/31/2011 eft American Funds 01/31/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Check 02/03/2011 14971 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits February 2011 - Film 1,505.31
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14982 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,116.95
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14982 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 111.69
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14982 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 0.00
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Paycheck 02/15/2011 14982 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14991 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14991 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14991 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 02/15/2011 14991 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
General Journal 02/15/2011 PR02152011 02/15/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 359.91
Check 02/17/2011 eft American Funds 02/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 02/17/2011 eft American Funds 02/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - 88.95
Check 02/17/2011 15027 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits March 2011 ~Film 1,505.31
Check 02/23/2011 15046 Security Life Ins. Company of America Dental Insurance March premiums - Film 76.76
Check 02/23/2011 15048 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 3/1/2011 - 3/31/2011 - Fil 168.83
Check 02/24/2011 EFT American Funds 02/28/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 02/24/2011 EFT American Funds 02/28/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15055 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 691.11
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15055 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 537.53
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15055 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15055 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15064 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 2,950.52
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15064 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 268.23
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15064 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 02/28/2011 15064 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
General Journal 02/28/2011 PR02282011 02/28/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 398.07
Check 03/10/2011 15100 Guardian Life Insurance Company Dental and Vision Insurance binder check - Film 81.94
General Journal 03/14/2011 PR03152011 03/15/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 398.09
Check 03/14/2011 eft American Funds 03/15/11 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 03/14/2011 eft American Funds 03/15/11 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15123 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15123 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15123 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15123 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15132 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15132 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15132 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/15/2011 15132 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 03/15/2011 15139 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits - April 2011 - Film 1,505.31
Check 03/23/2011 15158 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 4/1/11 - 4/30/11 - Film 171.23
General Journal 03/28/2011 PR02282013 03/31/11 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 395.11
Check 03/28/2011 EFT American Funds 03/31/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20

Page 22 of 31



State Funds Transaction Detail by Account
July 2010 through June 2011

Charlotte Regional Partnership

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Check 03/28/2011 EFT American Funds 03/31/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15166 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 1,116.95
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15166 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 111.68
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15166 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15166 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15175 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15175 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15175 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 03/30/2011 15175 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 04/12/2011 15221 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits ~ May 2011 - Film 1,505.31
General Journal 04/14/2011 PR04152011 04/15/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 357.68
Check 04/14/2011 eft American Funds 04/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 04/14/2011 eft American Funds 04/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15231 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15231 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15231 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15231 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15240 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15240 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15240 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/15/2011 15240 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 04/20/2011 15256 UNUM Group Insurance Benefits 5/1 - 5/30/11 - Film 169.43
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15271 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15271 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15271 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15271 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15280 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15280 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15280 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 04/29/2011 15280 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
General Journal 04/29/2011 PRTAX043011 04/30/11 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 353.49
Check 04/29/2011 eft American Funds 04/30/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 04/29/2011 eft American Funds 04/30/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15337 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15337 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15337 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15337 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15347 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
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Paycheck 05/13/2011 15347 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15347 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/13/2011 15347 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 05/18/2011 156323 Blue Cross Blue Shield Medical Benefits June 2011 -Film 1,505.31
Check 05/18/2011 15332 Guardian Life Insurance Company Dental and vision Insurance 5/1/11 - 5/31/11 -Film 81.94
General Journal 05/20/2011 PRTAX051511 05152011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 353.49
Check 05/20/2011 eft American Funds 05/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 05/20/2011 eft American Funds 05/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Check 05/23/2011 15360 Guardian Life Insurance Company Dental and vision Insurance 6/1 - 6/30/11 - Film 81.94
Check 05/23/2011 15361 UNUM Group Insurance 6/1 - 6/30 - film 169.43
General Journal 05/26/2011 PRTAX051511 05/31/11 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 353.50
Paycheck 05/27/2011 158370 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,228.64
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15370 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15370 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15370 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15378 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 2,633.52
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15378 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 585.23
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15378 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 05/27/2011 15378 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
Check 05/31/2011 eft American Funds 05/31/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 05/31/2011 eft American Funds 05/31/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15427 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,005.25
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15427 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 223.39
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15427 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15427 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15435 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 3,218.75
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15435 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15435 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 06/15/2011 15435 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit (450.63)
General Journal 06/15/2011 PR06152011 06/15/11 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 353.49
Check 06/15/2011 eft American Funds 06/15/2011 - 401K - Employee Deferral - Film 475.20
Check 06/15/2011 eft American Funds 06/15/2011 - 401K - Employer Match - Film 88.95
General Journal 06/29/2011 PR06302011 06/30/2011 - Payroll - Employer Taxes - Film 353.49
Paycheck 06/30/2011 15494 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit 1,116.95
Paycheck 06/30/2011 15494 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 111.69
Paycheck 06/30/2011 15494 Byrne, Kathieen Direct Deposit 0.00
Paycheck 06/30/2011 15494 Byrne, Kathleen Direct Deposit (24.57)
Paycheck 06/30/2011 15502 Petty, Elizabeth A. Direct Deposit 877.84
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Check 09/21/2010 14517 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) Charlotte Douglas Airport phone 9/11 - 10/10/2010 58.13
Check 09/28/2010 14529 AT&T Mobility Wireless phones 8/18/2010 - 9/17/2010 1,356.09
Check 09/28/2010 14530 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) Conference line 9/20 - 10/19/2010 81.70
Check 09/28/2010 14533 Genesys Conferencing Conference Calls - 8/15/2010-9/14/2010 429.81
Check 10/06/2010 14560 AT&T IP Voice Over telephone service 9/19 - 10/18/10 - It 395.71
Check 10/06/2010 14561 AT&T (IP) IP voice over telephone service 9/19 - 10/18/2010; 614.70
Check 10/20/2010 14612 AT&T Mobility Wireless phone - Colbert - 9/10 - 10/9/2010 129.14
Check 10/26/2010 14630 AT&T (Airport) Telephone at Charlotte Douglas Airport Conference 58.13
Check 11/04/2010 14654 AT&T Mobility Wireless phones 9/18/10 - 10/17/10 1,411.33
Check 11/04/2010 14655 AT&T (IP) Voice over [P 10/19 - 11/18/2010, Invoice 1705792 614.70
Check 11/04/2010 14656 AT&T Conference line 10/20 - 11/29/2010 82.12
Check 11/04/2010 14657 AT&T (IP) Volice over IP 10/29 - 11/18/10 Invoice 177779210: 624.85
Check 11/04/2010 14661 Genesys Conferencing Conference callsl 9/15/2010-10/12/2010 221.85
Check 11/11/2010 14676 AT&T Charlotte Douglas Airport conference room 11/1 - 1 19.72
Check 11/19/2010 14723 AT&T (Airport) Telephone at Charlotte Douglas Airport 11/11 - 12/ 57.65
Check 11/30/2010 14742 AT&T Mobility Wireless phone Colbert 10/10 - 11/10/10 124.58
Check 11/30/2010 14748 Genesys Conferencing Conference Calls 10/15/2010 - 11/14/2010 390.90
Check 11/30/2010 14754 AT&T (IP) IP Voice Over telephone service 11/19-12/18/10 610.78
Check 11/30/2010 14755 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) Conference line for 11/20 - 12/19/2010 80.89
Check 11/30/2010 14756 AT&T Mobility Wireless phones 10/18 0 11/17/10 1,946.48
Check 12/13/2010 14761 AT&T 800 directory listing 1.46
Deposit 12/15/2010 6607 Melissa Hendrick Reimbursement for Michael's Cell July - December (90.00)
Check 12/17/2010 14815 American Express RB - AT&T Data - Data Plan for IPAD 84.99
Check 12/31/2010 14846 ATA&T (Airport) Telephone at Charlotte Douglas Airport Conference 57.82
Check 12/31/2010 14851 AT&T Mobility Wireless Phone -Colbert 11/10 - 12/9/10 124.26
Check 12/31/2010 14854 Dianna Whisnant Reimbursement for business use of personal cell pl 20.00
Check 12/31/2010 14861 AT&T Conference line for 12/20/10 - 1/19/2011 81.56
Check 12/31/2010 14862 Genesys Conferencing Conference calls Period 11/15/2010 - 12/14/2010 134,25
Check 12/31/2010 14863 AT&T Voice Over IP telephone service 12/19 - 1/18/2011 600.82
Check 12/31/2010 14866 AT&T Mobility Wireless phones 11/1810 - 12/17/10 1,826.34
Check 01/12/2011 14868 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) 800 Directory listing for January 2011 1.27
Check 01/12/2011 14875 Dianna Whisnant Reimursement for business use of personal cell phi 20.00
Check 01/14/2011 14905 Business Card PC - Fuzebox - Subscription for Fuse 1 Professionz 69.00
Check 01/14/2011 149805 Business Card PC - Fuzebox - Subscription for Fuse 1 Professione 29.00
Check 01/25/2011 14821 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) telephone at CLK airport conference room 1/11/11 - 61.81
Check 01/25/2011 14922 AT&T Mobility Wireless phone - Colbert 12/10/10-1/9/11 128.13
Check 01/25/2011 14925 American Express RB - AT&T Data - Reoccuring monthly data plan for 25.00
Check 01/31/2011 14955 AT&T (IP) Voice Over IP 1/19/11 - 2/18/11 607.90
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Check 01/31/2011 14956 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) Conference line 1/20 - 2/19/11 85.46
Check 01/31/2011 14957 Genesys Conferencing Conference callis 12/15/10 - 1/14/11 245.31
Check 01/31/2011 14958 AT&T Mobility Wireless phones 12/18/10 - 1/17/11 1,575.24
Check 02/03/2011 14967 Dianna Whisnant Reimbursement for business use of personal cell pl 20.00
Check 02/15/2011 14997 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) Foreign Directory Listing 2/1/11 - 2/28/11 1.27
Check 02/17/2011 15029 American Express RB - AT&T Data - Monthly data plan for I-Pad 25.00
Check 02/17/2011 15018 Business Card PC - CWI Fuzebox - Recurring Billing - New Webin: 69.00
Check 02/17/2011 15018 Business Card PC - CWI Fuzebox - Recurring Billing - New Webin: 29.00
Check 02/23/2011 15040 AT&T Mobility Wireless Phone Colbert - 1/10/11 - 2/9/11 127.26
Check 02/28/2011 15068 AT&T (Airport) Telephone at Charlotte Douglas Airport Conference 62.34
Check 02/28/2011 15077 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) Conference line for 2/20 - 3/19/11 87.27
Check 03/01/2011 15080 AT&T Mobility Wireless phones 1/18/11 - 2/17/11 1,523.47
Check 03/09/2011 15094 AT&T voice over IP 2/18/11 - 3/18/10 606.03
Check 03/10/2011 15105 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) 800 Directory Listing March 2011 1.27
Check 03/10/2011 15102 Business Card PC - CWI Fuzebox - Recurring Billing - New Webin: 29.00
Check 03/10/2011 15102 Business Card PC - CWI Fuzebox - Recurring Billing - New Webin: 69.00
Check 03/21/2011 15148 AT&T Mobility Wireless Phone Colbert 2/10/11 - 3/9/11 126.29
Check 03/21/2011 15145 American Express RB - AT&T Data - Data Plan 25.00
Check 03/23/2011 15161 AT&T Charlotte _uo:o_,,mm Airport Conference Room 3/11/1 62.05
Check 03/30/2011 15179 AT&T Mobility <<_ﬂm_mmw v:o:,mm 2/18/11-3/17/11 1,542.10
Check 03/30/2011 15180 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) Conference line 3/20 - 4/19/11 85.73
Check 03/30/2011 15181 AT&T (IP) Voice Over IP 3/19/11 - 4/18/10 604.67
Check 03/30/2011 15182 Muzak, LLC April 2011 Muzak charges 48,72
Check 03/30/2011 15183 Genesys Conferencing Conference Calls 2/15/11 - 3/14/11 31.11
Check 04/12/2011 15206 AT&T (Airport) 800 directory listing 1.27
Check 04/12/2011 156223 Dianna Whisnant Reimbursement for business use of personal cell p! 20.00
Check 04/12/2011 15220 Business Card PC - FuzeBox - New Webinar / Conference system 29.00
Check 04/12/2011 15220 Business Card PC - FuzeBox - New Webinar / Conference system 69.00
Check 04/19/2011 15245 AT&T Mobility Wireless Phone - Colbert 3/10-4/9/11 130.12
Check 04/19/2011 15247 American Express RB - AT&T Data - Data Plan for I-Pad 25.00
Check 04/26/2011 15262 AT&T Voice Over IP 4/19/11 - 5/18/10 605.33
Check 04/26/2011 15266 AT&T (Airport) Telephone at Charlotte Douglas Airport Conference 61.98
Check 05/13/2011 15285 Dianna Whisnant Reimbursement for business use of personal cell p! 20.00
Check 05/13/2011 15288 AT&T Mobility Wireless Phones 3/18/11 - 4/17/11 1,765.04
Check 05/13/2011 15292 AT&T (Conf.Line)(Atlanta) Conference line for 4/20 - 5/19/11 86.03
Check 05/13/2011 15303 Business Card MH - Muzak - Muzak - Monthly Phone Recording 48.72
Check 05/13/2011 15304 Business Card PC - FuzeBox - Recurring Billing - New Webinar / C 29.00
Check 05/13/2011 15304 Business Card PC - FuzeBox - Recurring Billing - New Webinar/ C 69.00

Page 27 of 31






Charlotte Regional Partnership

State Funds Transaction Detail by Account
July 2010 through June 2011

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount
Check 08/17/2010 14403 UPS Shipping costs for w/e 8/6/2010 75.56
Check 08/26/2010 14423 UPS Shipping costs for WE 8/14/2010 36.85
Check 08/31/2010 14456 UPS Shipping costs for w/e 8/21/2010; Invoice 00002RW 163.09
Check 09/14/2010 14487 Business Card KL -~ USPS - Stamps 5.00
Check 09/14/2010 14494 TOTAL FUNDS by HASLER Postage purchase 200.00
Check 09/14/2010 14502 UPS Shipping costs weeks ending 8/28/2010 and 9/4/20 135.12
Check 09/14/2010 14483 Business Card JC - USPS - Shipping gift basket to Electricities per 8.95
Check 09/21/2010 14509 BlueMoon Courier service to Optima Engineering 1927 S. Tryc 20.40
Check 09/21/2010 14511 Mail Finance Postage machine lease 9/30 - 10/31/10 214.94
Check 10/06/2010 14568 UPS Shipping costs for W/E 9/25/10, less $14.35 overch 156.38
Check 10/06/2010 14572 Mail Finance Posage Machine Lease 10/31/2010 - 11/29/2010 214.94
Check 10/12/2010 14602 UPS Shipping costs for W/E 10/2/10 27.42
Check 10/20/2010 14621 TOTAL FUNDS by HASLER postage purchase 400.00
Check 10/20/2010 14622 UPS Shipping costs for WE 10/9/10 61.95
Check 11/04/2010 14663 Mail Finance ostage machine lease 8/31/2009 - 9/29/2009 (invoii 157.17
Check 11/11/2010 14673 Mail Finance Postage machine lease 11/30 - 12/30/10 214.94
Check 11/11/2010 14675 UPS Shipping costs for week ending 10/30/10 78.13
Deposit 11/15/2010 2594 Marianne Blankenship Reimbursement for personal UPS shipment (22.23)
Check 11/17/2010 14707 Hasler Financial Services Postage purchase on 10/12/2010 200.00
Check 11/17/2010 14712 UPS Shipping costs for W/E 11/6/10 58.38
Check 11/30/2010 14750 UPS Shipping costs for WE 11/20/10 108.03
Check 12/13/2010 14762 UPS Shipping costs for WE 12/4/10 30.00
Check 12/13/2010 14775 Mail Finance Postage machine lease 12/31/10 - 1/30/11 214.94
Check 12/14/2010 14798 Hasler Financial Services Postage Purchase on 12/2/2010 200.00
Check 12/31/2010 14849 UPS Shipping costs for W/E 12/11/2010 57.95
Check 12/31/2010 14860 UPS Shipping costs for WE 12/18/10 35.81
Check 01/12/2011 14882 Mail Finance Postage machine lease 1/31/11 - 2/27/11 212.05
Check 01/19/2011 14910 BlueMoon Courier to City of Charlotte Budget Office - Hendricl 7.50
Check 01/25/2011 14917 UPS Service charges - pickup 12/25/10 - 1/8/2011 63.48
Check 02/03/2011 14965 UPS Shipping costs for W?E 1/22/11 50.09
Check 02/15/2011 15001 Mait Finance Postage Machine Lease 2/28/11 - 3/30/11 plus prog 318.35
Check 02/15/2011 15003 UPS Shipping costs for W/E 1/29/11 69.98
Check 02/17/2011 15021 Hasler Financial Services Postage Purchase on 2/3/10 200.00
Check 02/17/2011 15025 UPS Shipping Costs for WE 2/5/11 38.28
Check 02/23/2011 15049 UPS Shipping costs for W/E 2/12/11 33.59
Check 02/28/2011 15070 UPS Shipping costs for WE 2/19/11 36.74
Check 03/09/2011 15088 Mail Finance Postage Machine lease 3/31/11 - 4/30/11 212.05
Check 03/09/2011 15093 UPS Shipping costs for WE 2/26/11 24.20
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Our audits were performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements of Charlotte
Regional Partnership, Inc. taken as a whole. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of State
Awards for the year ended June 30, 2011, as required by G.S. 143-6.2, Use of State Funds by Non-State
Entities, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 2011 financial
statements. The information in that schedule has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in
the audit of the 2011 financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects, in
relation to the 2011 financial statements taken as a whole.

Dixen #l‘lﬂ/lfé ém{mn [P

Charlotte, North Carolina
October 12, 2011
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2011 2010

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Line of credit $ - $ 25,000
Accrued payroll expense 149,730 -
Capital lease obligations, current 9,571 7,359
Current portion of long-term debt 6,982 6,982
Agency fund - Clean Air Works 2,809 2,806
Agency fund - Regional Tourism - 31,597 31,602
Agency fund - FUED Scholarship 1,650 -
Other 1,009 1,713
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 203,248 75,462
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS, net of current portion 14,511 15,931
LONG-TERM DEBT, net of current portion 14,041 20,765
NET ASSETS
General fund - unrestricted 219,888 186,802
Contributions - temporarily restricted 32,500 -
TOTAL NET ASSETS 252,388 186,802

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS _§ 484,188 $ 298,960




CHARLOTTE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP, INC.
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS -

MODIFIED CASH BASIS
Year Ended June 30, 2011

Unrestricted

Temporarily Restricted

Total for
General Fund State Fund Contributions Total 2011
Revenues:
Private investor $ 1,756,875 - $ 32500 $ 32500 $ 1,789,375
County (Public) investor 759,817 - - - 759,817
Event sponsorship 149,201 - - - 149,201
State of North Carolina - 558,732 - 558,732 558,732
Grant income 60,000 - - - 60,000
Interest & miscellaneous 70,054 - - - 70,054
Total revenues 2,795,947 558,732 32,500 591,232 3,387,179
Release from restrictions 558,732 (558,732) - (558,732) -
Revenues and other sources 3,354,679 - 32,500 32,500 3,387,179
Operating expenses:
Business Development & Marketing
Personnel & benefits 797,010 - - - 797,010
Advertising & marketing 214,320 - - - 214,320
Website hosting / virtual outreach 52,696 - - - 52,696
Domestic activities 97,576 - - - 97,576
international activities 100,464 - - - 100,464
External activities & support 232,860 - - - 232,860
Total Business Development & Marketing 1,494,926 - - - 1,494,926
Community Relations
Personnel & benefits 145,603 - - - 145,603
Community relations, events & sponsorships 314,042 - - - 314,042
Fund development / governmental affairs 22,469 - - - 22,469
Total Community Relations 482,114 - - - 482,114
Communications & Public Relations
Personnel & benefits 90,066 - - - 90,066
Communications & public relations 4,126 - - - 4,126
Total Communications & Public Relations 94,192 - - - 94,192
Charlotte Regional Film Commission
Personnel & benefits 162,456 - - - 162,456
Client hosting 15,237 - - - 15,237
External activities & support 46,330 - - - 46,330
Marketing trips 4,232 - - - 4,232
Total Charlotte Regional Film Commission 228,255 - - - 228,255
Information Systems & Technology
Personnel & benefits 68,554 - - - 68,554
Equipment & applications 29,955 - - - 29,955
Total Information Systems & Technology 98,509 - - - 98,509
Administration & Operations
Personnel & benefits 393,805 - - - 393,805
Entertainment 13,723 - - - 13,723
Office related expenses 328,256 - - - 328,256
Professional expenses 111,298 - - - 111,298
Total Administration & Operations 847,082 - - - 847,082
Depreciation/amortization 70,121 - - - 70,121
Interest 5,761 - - - 5,761
Loss on disposal of assets 633 - - - 633
Total operating expenses 3,321,593 - - - 3,321,593
Change in net assets 33,086 - 32,500 32,500 65,586
Net assets, beginning 186,802 - - - 186,802
Net assets, ending $ 219,888 - 3 32,500 § 32,500 $ 252,388
See accompanying notes to financial statements. Page 4



CHARLOTTE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP, INC.

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (DEFICIT) -

MODIFIED CASH BASIS
Year Ended June 30, 2010

Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted
Total for
General Fund State Fund 2010
Revenues:
Private investor $ 1613060 $ - $ 1,613,060
County (Public) investor 790,561 - 790,561
Event sponsorship 129,600 - 129,600
State of North Carolina - 526,514 526,514
Grant income 50,000 - 50,000
Interest & miscellaneous 114,408 - 114,408
Total revenues 2,697,629 526,514 3,224,143
Release from restrictions 526,514 (526,514) -
Revenues and other sources 3,224,143 - 3,224,143
Operating expenses:
Business Development & Marketing
Personnel & benefits 795,660 - 795,660
Advertising & marketing 137,916 - 137,916
Website hosting / virtual outreach 47,023 - 47,023
Domestic activities 86,175 - 86,175
International activities 41,162 - 41,162
External activities & support 208,817 - 208,817
Total Business Development & Marketing 1,316,753 - 1,316,753
Community Relations
Personnel & benefits 134,719 - 134,719
Community relations, events & sponsorships 313,912 - 313,912
Fund development / governmental affairs 25,729 - 25,729
Total Community Relations 474,360 - 474,360
Communications & Public Relations
Personnel & benefits 78,371 - 78,371
Communications & public relations 54,072 - 54,072
Total Communications & Public Relations 132,443 - 132,443
Charlotte Regional Film Commission
Personnel & benefits 140,331 - 140,331
Client hosting 8,585 - 8,585
External activities & support 27,524 - 27,524
Marketing trips 16,550 - 16,550
Total Charlotte Regional Film Commission 192,990 - 192,990
information Systems & Technology
Personnel & benefits 59,146 - 59,146
Equipment & applications 35,325 - 35,325
Total Information Systems & Technology 94,471 - 94,471
Administration & Operations
Personnel & benefits 414,822 - 414,822
Entertainment 20,322 - 20,322
Office related expenses 268,720 - 268,720
Professional expenses 65,249 - 65,249
Total Administration & Operations 769,113 - 769,113
Depreciation/amortization 47,568 - 47,568
Interest 7,716 - 7,716
Total operating expenses 3,035,414 - 3,035,414
Change in net assets 188,729 - 188,729
Net assets (deficit), beginning (1,927) - (1,927)
Net assets, ending $ 186,802 § - $ 186,802
See accompanying notes to financial statements. Page 5



CHARLOTTE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2011 and 2010

NOTE A — NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Business

Charlotte Regional Partnership, Inc. (the “Partnership”) is a not for profit corporation organized for the
primary purpose of stimulating commerce in the City of Charlotte as well as Mecklenburg County and 15
surrounding counties through a marketing program with a focus on economic development.

Basis of Accounting

The Partnership prepares its financial statements on the modified cash basis of accounting. The modified
cash basis of accounting is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP”).

The modified cash basis of accounting differs from GAAP for the Partnership primarily due to the fact that

the Partnership recognizes income when received and expenses when paid. GAAP requires the
recognition of income when earned and expenses when incurred.

Net Assets

Unrestricted net assets are those currently available for use in operations or investment in property and
equipment under the direction of the Board of Directors.

Temporarily restricted net assets are those stipulated by donors for specific operating purposes or for
investment in property and equipment.

Permanently restricted net assets are gifts which donor restriction requires that the corpus be invested in
perpetuity and only the income be made available for specific operating purposes. The Partnership did
not have any permanently restricted net assets at June 30, 2011 and 2010.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements on the modified cash basis of accounting requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results
could differ from those estimates.

Property and Equipment

Purchased property and equipment is stated at cost; donated assets are recorded at fair value at date of
donation. Repairs and minor replacements are expensed as incurred. Depreciation and amortization are
computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful economic lives of the property and
equipment as follows:

Computer equipment and software 3to Syears
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 7 years
Website development 3 years
Automobile 5 years
Leasehold improvements 6 years

Page 6



CHARLOTTE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2011 and 2010

NOTE A — NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue Recognition

Revenues consist of funding from the state of North Carolina and various municipalities as well as
membership pledges from corporations. Revenues are recognized when cash is received. Revenues are
classified as either unrestricted or temporarily restricted based on donor/funding restrictions, if any.

Revenues received from the state of North Carolina represented 17% and 16% of total revenues for 2011
and 2010, respectively.

Donated Services (In-Kind Contributions)

Contributed services are reflected in the financial statements at the fair value of the services received if
the services received (1) create or enhance non-financial assets or (2) require specialized skills that are
provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided
by donation.

Donated services received for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 were $614,942 and $637,943,
respectively.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis
in the accompanying statements. Certain costs have been allocated, based on estimates by
management.

Agency Funds

Agency funds are custodial in nature and do not involve the measurement of operating results. An agency
fund is used to account for assets the Partnership holds on behalf of others. The Partnership maintains
three agency funds: the Clean Air Works, Regional Tourism and the Friends Underwriting Economic
Development Scholarship (‘FUED Scholarship”). As of June 30, 2010, the Regional Tourism agency
fund cash balance was not sufficient to cover the agency fund obligation. Subsequent to June 30,
2010, the Partnership cured this violation by restoring the Regional Tourism agency fund cash
balance to the amount of the agency fund obligation. As of June 30, 2011, all agency fund cash
balances were sufficient to cover all agency fund obligations.

Reclassifications

Certain amounts in the June 30, 2010 financial statements have been reclassified in order to conform to
the June 30, 2011 presentation.
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CHARLOTTE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2011 and 2010

NOTE A — NATURE OF BUSINESS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Subsequent Events

The Partnership evaluated the effect subsequent events would have on the financial statements
through October 12, 2011, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE B - LINE OF CREDIT

The Partnership maintains a line of credit for general working capital purposes. The line of credit
provides borrowings of up to $300,000, is due on demand, has interest payable monthly at prime plus
1% (4.25% as of June 30, 2011) and is secured by all accounts, chattel paper, instruments and
general intangibles. The balance at June 30, 2011 and 2010 was $0 and $25,000, respectively.

NOTE C — NOTES PAYABLE

During 2009, the Partnership entered into a promissory note secured by an automobile for the amount of
$36,654. Principal and interest is payable in 63 monthly installments, at an interest rate of 6.99%. The
Partnership paid $1,403 in interest expense in relation to this promissory note for the years ended June
30, 2011 and 2010. The promissory note calls for future monthly payments of $698.75 and is scheduled
to mature during the year ending June 30, 2014.

NOTE D — LEASES

The Partnership leases office space, automobiles and certain office equipment under operating
leases. The leases expire at various times through 2015. Rental expense related to these leases
amounted to approximately $206,000 and $154,000 during the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010,
respectively. The Partnership also leases office equipment under leases which are treated as capital
leases, with related assets and liabilities recorded. Cost of equipment of $39,312 and $29,788, and
accumulated amortization of $17,616 and $8,310, are included in property and equipment and
accumulated depreciation as of and for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.
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CHARLOTTE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2011 and 2010

NOTE D — LEASES (Continued)

Future minimum lease payments under these operating and capital leases are as follows:

Capital Operating
Leases Leases
Year Ending June 30,
2012 $ 12,589 § 219,168
2013 9,403 189,573
2014 6,070 193,649
2015 -- 199,597
Total minimum lease payments 28,062 $ 801,987
Less: Amount representing interest (3,980)
Present value of capital lease obligation 24,082
Less: Current portion (9,571)
Long-term portion of capital lease obligations $ 14,511

NOTE E — INCOME TAXES

The Internal Revenue Service has recognized the Partnership as exempt from income taxes under
Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). The Partnership has determined that it does not have any
material unrecognized tax benefits or obligations as of June 30, 2011. The Partnership is subject to
routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in
progress. The Partnership believes it is no longer subject to income tax examinations for periods prior to
2008.

NOTE F — RETIREMENT PLANS

The Partnership has a qualified 401(k) retirement plan covering all eligible employees. Eligible
employees may elect to contribute a percentage of their compensation on a pre-tax basis. There were no
Partnership contributions to the plan for the year ended June 30, 2010. Effective July 1, 2010, the
Partnership reinstated a matching contribution of up to 2% of the employees’ compensation. Partnership
contributions to the plan for the year ended June 30, 2011 were $12,515.

NOTE G — CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

The Partnership deposits its cash at financial institutions, and at times such deposits may be in excess of
federally insured limits. Non-interest bearing funds are fully insured. The Partnership routinely assesses
the financial strength of its financial institutions and, as a consequence, management believes that its
credit risk exposure is limited. Cash was not in excess of federally insured limits as of June 30, 2011.
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS
(Continued)

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in
the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control
over financial reporting that might be deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, as
defined above.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the audit committee, management, others
within the Partnership, members of the Board of Directors, and State awarding agencies and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Dxen f@h(é ém/mn [P

Charlotte, North Carolina
October 12, 2011
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CHARLOTTE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP, INC.
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Section I. Summary of Auditors’ Results

State Awards
Internal control over major State program:

e Material weakness(es) identified? Yes X No

¢ Significant deficiency(ies) identified that
are not considered to be material weaknesses Yes _X None reported

e Noncompliance material to State awards ‘ __Yes _X No

Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for major State program: Unqualified

Identification of major State programs:

Program Name
North Carolina Department of Commerce-Special Appropriations

Section Il. Financial Statement Findings

None

Section lll. State Award Findings and Questioned Costs

None
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CHARLOTTE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP, INC.
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS
Year Ended June 30, 2011

Federal
CFDA
State Grantor Numbers Receipts Expenditures
State Awards:
North Carolina Department of Commerce N/A
Special Appropriations
State Funding $ 558,732 $ 558,732

The accompanying note is an integral part of this schedule.

NOTE TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS

The schedule of State awards includes the State grant activity of Charlotte Regional Partnership,
Inc. and is presented on the cash basis of accounting. Therefore, receipts are recognized when
received rather than when earned, and expenditures are recognized when paid rather than when
obligations are incurred.
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CHARLOTTE REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP, INC.
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Finding 2010-1

Summary of prior audit finding: The cash balance of the Regional Tourism agency fund was not
sufficient to cover the related agency fund obligation of $31,602. Agency funds are custodial in nature
and are used to account for assets the Partnership holds on behalf of others. The Partnership has a
fiduciary responsibility to hold the agency fund assets until communication is provided by the resource
providers that distributions of those assets should be made.

Status: Subsequent to June 30, 2010, the Partnership took corrective action to resolve this finding by
restoring the Regional Tourism agency fund cash balance to the amount of the agency fund
obligation. In addition, the Partnership adopted a policy to prevent violations of this nature.
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